recommendations, selection of each School Resource Officer is within the sole discretion of the 
Chief of Police.  Two officers will be assigned to the four Billings Public Middle Schools. 

In return for services provided by the two officers, the Billings School District will pay to 
the City of Billings the sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) by July 30, 2009. 

PROGRAM ASSESSMENT 

The School Resource Officer Program will be assessed annually, and the evaluation will be 
conducted jointly between the Billings Police Department and Billings Public Schools.  The 
following areas, at a minimum, will be used to evaluate the program:

[...]

through June 30, 2010 unless renewed by agreement of both parties or terminated as provided 
herein.   

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

Either party may terminate this agreement upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other 
party.  If this agreement is terminated by School District #2, then the full balance of the Fifty 
Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) will be retained by the City of Billings in order to maintain the 
middle school  SRO program.  If the agreement is terminated by the City of Billings, then the 
pro-rated balance of the Fifty Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) will be refunded to School 
District #2.  The pro-rated balance will be based on the total number of school days for the 
2009/2010 school year and the number of school days remaining after the date of termination of 
the agreement.   

NOTICES

[...]

recommendations, selection of each School Resource Officer is within the sole discretion of the 
Chief of Police.  One officer will be assigned to each of the three Billings Public High Schools.   

In return for services provided by the three officers, the Billings School District will pay to 
the City of Billings the sum of Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($62,400) by July 30, 
2009. 

PROGRAM ASSESSMENT 

The School Resource Officer Program will be assessed annually, and the evaluation will be 
conducted jointly between the Billings Police Department and Billings Public Schools.  The 
following areas, at a minimum, will be used to evaluate the program:

[...]

through June 30, 2010, unless renewed by agreement of both parties or terminated as provided 
herein.   

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

Either party may terminate this agreement upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other 
party.  If this agreement is terminated by School District #2, then the full balance of the Sixty 
Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($62,400) will be retained by the City of Billings in order 
to maintain the high school SRO program.  If the agreement is terminated by the City of Billings, 
then the pro-rated balance of the Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($62,400) will be 
refunded to School District #2.  The pro-rated balance will be based on the total number of 
school days for the 2009/2010 school year and the number of school days remaining after the 
date of termination of the agreement.   

NOTICES